

No. 14-71180

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHELLE BARNES, PATRICK CONRY, BLAINE ACKLEY, JIM
LUBISCHER, DAVID BARNES, AND OREGON AVIATION WATCH,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent

and

PORT OF PORTLAND,
Intervenor-Respondent

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Sean T. Malone OSB # 084060
Attorney at Law
259 E. 5th Ave, Suite 200-G
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel. (303) 859-0403
Fax (650) 471-7366
seanmalone8@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. PRELIMINARY ISSUES1

 A. The Remand Forecast includes the Unconstrained Forecast1

 B. The Conformity Determination and the Alleged *de minimis* Threshold.....5

 C. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)6

II. THE FAA VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT.....7

 A. The FAA failed to take a hard look at the indirect environmental impacts of significantly increasing the capacity of the Hillsboro Airport7

 1. Failure to disclose baseline pollution data7

 2. Failure to account for the single largest operator at the HIO.....13

 3. Failure to adequately or accurately disclose lead pollution from leaded aviation gasoline15

 4. Failure to use the standard demand planning horizon to estimate indirect effects.....18

 5. Failure to disclose off-airport impacts and impacts to children from induced demand20

 6. Failure to disclose indirect environmental impacts to water quality22

 B. The Project will have significant environmental impacts24

 1. Significant effect on public health and safety24

 2. The effects involve unique risks and there are unique characteristics of the geographic area.....27

 3. Effects of the Project are highly controversial.....27

III. **THE FAA VIOLATED 49 U.S.C. § 47106(a)(1)**28

IV. **CONCLUSION**29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Barnes v. City of Hillsboro,</u> 243 P.3d 19 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	28
<u>Barnes v. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 655 F.3d 1124, 1137 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 28
<u>City of Davis v. Coleman,</u> 521 F.2d 661, 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	19
<u>City of Las Vegas v. FAA,</u> 570 F.3d 1109, 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 28
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy Traffic Safety Admin.,</u> 538 F.3d 1172, 1193 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<u>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,</u> 541 U.S. 752, 765 (2004).....	10
<u>Hillsdale Env’tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</u> 702 F.3d 1156, 1175 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
<u>LaFlamme v. F.E.R.C.,</u> 852 F.2d 389, 400 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Lands Council v. McNair,</u> 537 F.3d 981, 994 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	17
<u>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Board,</u> 668 F.3d 1067, 1084-85 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<u>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. National Marine Fisheries,</u> 460 F.3d 1125, 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<u>ONDA v. BLM,</u> 625 F.3d 1092, 1121 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</u> 490 U.S. 353, 354 (1989).....	4
<u>Scientists’ Institute for Public Information, Inc. Atomic Energy Comm’n,</u> 481 F.2d 1079, 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	19

<u>Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren,</u> 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<u>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone v. U.S. Department of the Interior,</u> 608 F.3d 592, 605 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<u>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA,</u> 325 F.3d 320, 331 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<u>United States v. Pallares,</u> 59 F.3d 1088, 1095 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Village of Bensenville v. FAA,</u> 457 F.3d 52, (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<u>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,</u> 738 F.3d 298, 311 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 46110(d)	16
Rules	
OAR 340-200-0020.....	27
OAR 340-202-0010.....	27
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 93.152	5
40 C.F.R. § 93.153	5
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b)	5
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)(1).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)(2).....	5, 6
